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STOCK PLANS

Stock Challenge Dismissed Even After  
Bank Scandal 

T he U.S. District Court for the District of 
Minnesota grants the motion by the defen-
dant bank to dismiss complaints by plain-

tiff retirement plan participants concerning fidu-
ciary breaches related to the recent announcement 
of unethical sales practices and the resulting drop 
in stock prices.

The plaintiffs are current and former em-
ployees of a U.S. bank who were participants in 
an employer-sponsored defined contribution 
plan and held company stock in their 401(k) ac-
counts. The defendants include the bank that em-
ployed the plaintiffs and sponsored the plan and 
plan fiduciaries. After an announcement in Sep-
tember 2016 that the defendants had engaged in 
unethical sales practices, the price of company 
stock dropped sharply, and the plaintiffs suffered 
significant losses. The plaintiffs allege that the de-
fendants were corporate insiders who knew about 
the improper sales practices long before the public 
announcement. They now file suit arguing that the 
fiduciaries violated their duty of prudence under 
the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 
1974 (ERISA) by not disclosing the improper sales 
practices prior to September 2016. The plaintiffs 
argue that the stock would not have dropped as 
much as it did if the defendants had disclosed that 
inside information earlier. 

The Supreme Court recently considered a simi-
lar claim in Fifth Third Bancorp et al. v. Duden-
hoeffer et al., 134 S.Ct. 2459 (2014). The Supreme 
Court instructed district courts to determine 
whether the complaint has plausibly alleged that 
a prudent fiduciary in the defendant’s position 
could not have concluded that publicly disclosing 
negative information would do more harm than 
good to the fund by causing a drop in the stock 
price and a concomitant drop in the value of the 
stock already held by the fund. This is a very tough 
standard since trying to predict anything on the 
price of company stock is a highly speculative en-
deavor. 

The plaintiffs allege that the defendants—who 
also were corporate insiders—were aware of 
systemic criminal and unethical conduct at the 
company since as early as 2005 but failed to dis-
close this fraud to the public. They claim that the 
defendants violated their duty of prudence and 
loyalty under ERISA Section 404(a)(1)(A)-(B) 
because earlier disclosure would have mitigated 
the impact on the company stock price and be-
cause they failed to take other corrective measures 
to protect participants. The Supreme Court has 
found that allegations that a fiduciary should have 
recognized from publicly available information 
alone that the market was over- or undervaluing 
stock are implausible as a general rule, at least in 
the absence of special circumstances. One type of 
special circumstance occurs when a fiduciary has 
inside information that a publicly traded stock is 
overpriced. Fiduciaries with special inside infor-
mation face a unique challenge because it violates 
securities laws for anyone to trade on the basis of 
inside information, and ERISA duty of prudence 
does not require a fiduciary to perform an action 
that would violate securities laws. Dudenhoeffer 
established a demanding pleading standard for a 
claim for breach of the duty of prudence on the 
basis of inside information. To withstand a mo-
tion to dismiss, Dudenhoeffer requires a plaintiff 
to plausibly allege an alternative action that a de-
fendant could have taken that would have been 
consistent with securities laws and that a prudent 
fiduciary in the same circumstances would not 
have viewed as more likely to harm the fund than 
to help it. The court finds that the plaintiffs here 
only meet two of those three requirements.

The plaintiffs identify five alternative actions 
that the defendants could have taken to protect 
plan assets. The complaint argues that the de-
fendants could have (1) implemented processes 
to stop the fraud; (2) disclosed the fraud to plan 
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participants, the government and the public; (3) 
frozen further stock purchases and sales to pre-
vent plan participants from purchasing billions of 
dollars of company stock at fraudulently inflated 
values; (4) stopped matching employer contri-
butions in company stock; and (5) purchased a 
hedging product to offset the anticipated losses 
that the plan would incur when the unethical sales 
practices came to light. Any of these alternatives 
would have required early disclosure. The defen-
dants argue that this would have been inconsistent 
with securities laws because securities laws do not 
require them to immediately disclose all informa-
tion that might affect stock price. However, they 
do not argue that early disclosure would have vio-
lated any provision of securities laws. In fact, early 
disclosure would have been consistent with both 
the letter and the spirit of securities laws.

The problem for the plaintiffs is the third 
Dudenhoeffer requirement, which states that they 
must plausibly allege that a prudent fiduciary in 
the defendants’ position could not have conclud-
ed that publicly disclosing negative information 
would do more harm than good by causing a drop 
in the stock price. Courts have said that this is a 
fact-sensitive inquiry that should not be evaluated 
from the vantage point of hindsight. There are nu-
merous factors for determining whether disclo-
sure would cause a fund more harm than good, 
including the timing and form of any disclosure. 
Earlier disclosure is not always better than a later 
disclosure, and a dozen fiduciaries in the same po-
sition could weigh the same factors and reach a 
dozen different (but equally prudent) conclusions 
about whether, when, how and by whom negative 
inside information should be disclosed. 

Most post-Dudenhoeffer cases have come down 
on the side of the defendant, but the plaintiffs ar-

gue that this case is different because it involves 
fraud that was ongoing at the time that the defen-
dants failed to disclose. However, ongoing fraud 
will not always satisfy the pleading standard of 
Dudenhoeffer. It is simply another factor to con-
sider when deciding whether to make an earlier 
disclosure. A fiduciary’s prudence or imprudence 
must be assessed in light of the totality of the cir-
cumstances. Other courts have rejected similar 
ongoing-fraud claims. The plaintiffs argue that 
the fraud in other examples was not as bad as the 
fraud in this case, but the court disagrees. 

The plaintiffs’ prudence claim largely rests on 
their conclusory assertion that early disclosure of 
corporate misconduct is always better for a plan 
than later disclosure. The court finds that this as-
sertion is simply not true, as multiple courts have 
recognized. Therefore, the plaintiffs have failed to 
plead specific facts to make plausible their allega-
tion that a prudent fiduciary could not have con-
cluded that an earlier disclosure of the unethical 
sales practices would have done more harm than 
good. Therefore, the court dismisses the plaintiffs’ 
prudence claim.

The plaintiffs also allege that the defendants 
violated their fiduciary duty of loyalty under 
ERISA Section 404(1)(A). They argue that even if 
their prudence claim were to be dismissed under 
Dudenhoeffer, they should be permitted to pro-
ceed with their loyalty claim. However, they do 
not clearly explain how the defendants’ failure to 
make an earlier disclosure of the unethical sales 
practices could violate their duty of loyalty even if 
it did not violate their duty of prudence. 

Accordingly, the court dismisses the plain-
tiffs’ complaint with prejudice with the exception 
of their loyalty claim, which the court dismisses 
without prejudice and allows the plaintiffs to re-
plead.   

In re: Wells Fargo ERISA 401(k) Litigation, No. 16-cv-
3405 –PJS-BRT (D.Minn. September 21, 2017).
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